

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results

January 31, 2005

for the third quarter ended December 31, 2004 (Unaudited)

Sojitz Holdings Corporation

(URL <http://www.sojitz-holdings.com>)

Listed stock exchange : The first sections of Tokyo and Osaka
 Headquarters : Tokyo
 Securities Code : 2768
 Company Representative Hidetoshi Nishimura, President & CEO
 Contact Information : Takeshi Yoshimura, GM, Public Relations Dept TEL (03) 5520 - 3404

1. Items regarding Preparation for the Summary of the Quarterly Results

- (1) Use of simplified accounting procedure : None
 (2) Change in accounting policies from the latest consolidated fiscal year : Yes
 (3) Change in number of consolidated subsidiaries and affiliated companies accounted for by equity method : Yes

	Dec 31, 2004	Sep 30, 2004	Mar 31, 2004
Consolidated subsidiaries	330	322	329
Unconsolidated subsidiaries (accounted for by the equity method)	11	22	24
Unconsolidated affiliates (accounted for by the equity method)	189	196	204

(4) Figures for the third quarter of fiscal 2004 and 2003 have not been audited by independent auditors.

2. Consolidated Financial Results for the 3rd Quarter of Fiscal Year ending March 2005 (April 1, 2004 December 31, 2004)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results (Rounded to millions of Japanese Yen)

	Net Sales		Operating Income		Recurring Profit		Net Income	
	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%
3rd Qtr. of FY 2004	3,408,563	-22.71	49,986	10.68	41,176	27.92	238,957	-
3rd Qtr. of FY 2003	4,410,015	-	45,161	-	32,188	-	11,763	-
(Ref)FY 2003	5,861,737	-	59,948	-	48,461	-	33,609	-

	EPS	Adjusted EPS
	Yen	Yen
3rd Qtr. of FY 2004	1,107.72	-
3rd Qtr. of FY 2003	61.81	-
(Ref)FY 2003	172.52	-

Note; Percentages shown for net sales, operating income and recurring profit are the rates of increase or decrease from the previous corresponding period. Quarterly financial statements were first prepared from the previous fiscal year. Accordingly, rates of increase and decrease for that period have not been disclosed.

(2) Financial Position (Consolidated)

	Total Assets	Shareholders' Equity	Shareholders' Equity Ratio	BPS
	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen	%	Yen
3rd Qtr. of FY 2004	2,717,804	436,538	16.1	867.48
3rd Qtr. of FY 2003	3,293,011	340,142	10.3	359.14
(Ref)FY 2003	3,077,022	316,234	10.3	235.43

Descriptive Analysis of Consolidated Financial Results:

Net sales for the nine-month period ended December 31, 2004 amounted to 3,408.6 billion yen, a decrease of 1,001.4 billion yen compared with the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year. This was attributed to the reduction in low-profit transactions in energy-related business. On the earnings front, gross trading profit was 179.0 billion yen, a year-on-year decline of 5.7 billion yen. The Company recorded selling, general and administrative expenses of 129.0 billion yen, an improvement of 10.5 billion yen compared with the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year. As a result, operating income was 50.0 billion yen, an increase of 4.8 billion yen. Recurring profit, a key indicator in the Company's New Business Plan, amounted to 41.2 billion yen, an increase of 9.0 billion yen, attributed to an increase in equity in earnings of affiliated companies. In the nine-month period ended December 31, 2004, Sojitz Holdings made steady progress, achieving 82% of its full-year target.

The Company recorded extraordinary losses totaling 255.5 billion yen, net of extraordinary gains and losses, in accordance with its projection under the New Business Plan. As a result, net loss after income taxes was 238.9 billion yen.

In addition, Sojitz Holdings has successfully established a robust financial position in line with the New Business Plan, issuing preferred stock in the amount of 360.0 billion yen to a number of its principal bankers including UFJ Bank Limited as well as the UBS Group on October 31, 2004.

3. Consolidated Earnings Forecast for the Fiscal Year Ending March 2005 (April 1, 2004 March 31, 2005):

	Net Sales (Forecast)	Recurring Profit (Forecast)	Net Income (Forecast)
	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen
Annual	5,000,000	50,000	380,000
(Ref) EPS	1,763.50 Yen		

Sojitz Holdings has made no change to its consolidated and non-consolidated full-year earnings forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2005, which were disclosed on November 16, 2004.

* This forecast is based on rational assumptions and beliefs in light of the information currently available to the management, and is subject to uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from this information.

Consolidated Statements of Income
for the third quarter ended December 31, 2004

Millions of yen

	Third quarter (Apr. 1, 2004 - Dec. 31, 2004)	Semi annual results (Apr. 1, 2004 - Sep. 30, 2004)	Quarterly results (Oct.1, 2004 - Dec. 31, 2004)	Third quarter (Apr. 1, 2003 - Dec. 31, 2003)	Difference	
					Amount	Percentage
Net sales	3,408,563	2,254,215	1,154,347	4,410,015	(1,001,452)	(22.71)
Cost of sales	(3,229,540)	(2,134,498)	(1,095,042)	(4,225,297)	995,757	(23.57)
Gross trading profit	179,023	119,717	59,305	184,718	(5,695)	(3.08)
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(129,036)	(86,783)	(42,252)	(139,556)	10,520	(7.54)
Operating income	49,986	32,934	17,052	45,161	4,825	10.68
Interest income	12,768	9,181	3,586	17,964	(5,196)	(28.92)
Dividend income	2,294	1,479	815	3,043	(749)	(24.61)
Equity in gains of unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates-net	9,541	6,083	3,458	3,781	5,760	152.34
Other income	10,898	6,935	3,962	14,930	(4,032)	(27.01)
Non-operating income	35,502	23,679	11,822	39,719	(4,217)	(10.62)
Interest expense	(34,721)	(23,890)	(10,830)	(40,976)	6,255	(15.27)
Interest expense on commercial papers	(2,021)	(1,261)	(759)	(1,393)	(628)	45.08
Other expense	(7,570)	(5,699)	(1,871)	(10,322)	2,752	(26.66)
Non-operating expense	(44,313)	(30,851)	(13,461)	(52,692)	8,379	(15.90)
Recurring profit	41,176	25,762	15,413	32,188	8,988	27.92
Extraordinary loss-net	(255,516)	(245,327)	(10,189)	(35,789)	(219,727)	613.95
Income before income taxes	(214,340)	(219,564)	5,224	(3,601)	(210,739)	-
Income taxes; Current	(7,111)	(5,553)	(1,557)	(8,495)	1,384	(16.29)
Deferred	(14,827)	(13,858)	(969)	1,901	(16,728)	-
Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries	(2,678)	(2,094)	(583)	(1,569)	(1,109)	70.68
Net Income (Loss)	(238,957)	(241,071)	2,114	(11,763)	(227,194)	-

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 2004

Assets	December 31, 2004	March 31, 2004	Millions of yen Increase/ Decrease
Current assets;			
Cash and deposits	326,081	435,671	(109,590)
Trade notes and trade accounts receivables	659,281	708,982	(49,701)
Securities	12,718	17,705	(4,987)
Inventories	217,546	239,499	(21,953)
Short-term loans receivables	56,833	188,002	(131,169)
Deferred tax assets-current	6,339	13,346	(7,007)
Other current assets	182,778	171,637	11,141
Allowance for doubtful receivables	(19,783)	(39,926)	20,143
Total current assets	1,441,795	1,734,918	(293,123)
Fixed assets;			
Tangible assets	452,001	493,163	(41,162)
Intangible assets;	115,619	66,228	49,391
Goodwill	81,728	41,375	40,353
Other intangible assets	33,891	24,852	9,039
Investments and other fixed assets;	706,570	781,335	(74,765)
Investments securities	397,324	410,531	(13,207)
Long-term loans	119,746	182,093	(62,347)
Non-performing receivables	327,585	152,614	174,971
Deferred tax assets-non-current	67,433	95,685	(28,252)
Deferred tax assets-revaluation	1,651	1,822	(171)
Others	77,859	82,373	(4,514)
Allowance for doubtful receivables	(285,031)	(143,786)	(141,245)
Total fixed assets	1,274,191	1,340,726	(66,535)
Deferred assets	1,817	1,377	440
Total assets	2,717,804	3,077,022	(359,218)

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of December 31, 2004

Liabilities and shareholders' equity	Millions of yen		
	December 31, 2004	March 31, 2004	Increase/ Decrease
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade notes and trade accounts payables	479,400	479,264	136
Short-term debts	739,957	996,605	(256,648)
Commercial paper	173,800	141,200	32,600
Current Portion of Long-term debt	217,115	363,114	(145,999)
Income taxes payable	6,262	7,788	(1,526)
Deferred tax liabilities-current	584	257	327
Allowance for reward payable	2,952	3,108	(156)
Allowance for restructuring loss	-	500	(500)
Other current liabilities	175,116	220,479	(45,363)
Total current liabilities	1,795,188	2,212,318	(417,130)
Non-current liabilities;			
Bonds, less current portion	57,509	61,167	(3,658)
Long-term borrowings	325,210	430,640	(105,430)
Deferred tax liabilities -non-current	6,311	10,463	(4,152)
Allowance for retirement benefits	32,390	7,928	24,462
Other non-current liabilities	30,317	26,259	4,058
Total non-current liabilities	451,740	536,459	(84,719)
Total liabilities	2,246,928	2,748,778	(501,850)
Minority Interest in consolidated subsidiaries	34,337	12,009	22,328
Shareholders' equity			
Preferred stock and Common stock	331,657	150,606	181,051
Additional paid-in capital	483,252	346,619	136,633
Accumulated deficit	(317,786)	(104,802)	(212,984)
Loss on land revaluation	(5,188)	(5,469)	281
Unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities	20,861	16,692	4,169
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(76,205)	(87,379)	11,174
Treasury stock	(53)	(32)	(21)
Total shareholders' equity	436,538	316,234	120,304
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	2,717,804	3,077,022	(359,218)

Segment Information
for the Third Quarter ended December 31, 2004

Industry Segments

Third quarter ended December 31, 2004

Millions of yen

	Machinery & Aerospace	Energy & Mineral Resources	Chemicals & Plastics	Construction & Urban Development	Forest Products & Building Materials	Foods
Net sales						
Outside customers	653,667	770,170	452,695	99,806	226,851	302,053
Inter-segment	11,306	34,339	22,780	2,033	13,254	9,568
Total	664,974	804,509	475,475	101,840	240,105	311,621
Operating expense	656,482	797,360	462,204	98,029	236,993	307,769
Operating income (loss)	8,491	7,149	13,271	3,810	3,111	3,852
Total assets	317,677	381,537	376,219	229,650	121,690	126,691

	General Commodities & Consumer Business	Textiles	Overseas Subsidiaries	Other	Total	Elimination & Unallocated	Consolidated
Net sales							
Outside customers	186,619	110,577	517,607	88,514	3,408,563	-	3,408,563
Inter-segment	3,330	2,151	207,849	8,848	315,462	(315,462)	-
Total	189,949	112,728	725,457	97,363	3,724,026	(315,462)	3,408,563
Operating expense	188,702	108,754	723,020	94,399	3,673,716	(315,140)	3,358,576
Operating income (loss)	1,247	3,974	2,436	2,963	50,309	(322)	49,986
Total assets	68,207	112,109	489,129	432,598	2,655,513	(62,291)	2,717,804

Notes:

1. Unallocated costs and expenses included in "Elimination & Unallocated" in operating expense totaled 3,211 million yen and are mainly applicable to Sojitz Corporation administrative group expenses.

2. Company assets included in "Elimination & Unallocated" comprised mainly managed surplus (cash and deposits and bonds) and investment securities.

3. Comments relating to changes in industry segment classification and each industry segment's principal products for Sojitz Corporation are provided as follows.

Following the merger between the former Nissho Iwai Corporation and the former Nichimen Corporation in April 2004, and in the period under review, business units were reclassified with the aim of better reflecting the operations of the Sojitz Group and to enhance efficiency. Information for the corresponding period of the previous fiscal year has been recalculated in accordance with the reclassification for comparative purposes.

Industry segment reclassification is presented as follows.

Individual industry segments for Construction & Urban Development, Forest Products & Building Materials, Foods, General Commodities & Consumer Business, and Textiles have been established. Data for each industry segment was previously included in Housing & Consumer Products.

The Machinery segment has been renamed the Machinery & Aerospace segment.

The Energy-Related Plant business, historically included in the Machinery & Metals segment has been integrated into the Energy & Mineral Resources segment.

Segment Information

for the Third Quarter ended December 31, 2004

Industry Segments (Continued)

(Ref.) Third quarter ended December 31, 2003

Millions of yen

	Machinery & Aerospace	Energy & Mineral Resources	Chemicals & Plastics	Construction & Urban Development	Forest Products & Building Materials	Foods
Net sales						
Outside customers	815,154	1,362,788	470,183	147,279	215,105	326,303
Inter-segment	9,037	48,762	9,072	468	5,752	9,924
Total	824,192	1,411,551	479,255	147,747	220,857	336,227
Operating expense	816,184	1,406,195	468,597	143,793	218,463	334,324
Operating income (loss)	8,007	5,355	10,658	3,954	2,393	1,902
Total assets	382,525	344,796	375,678	305,061	142,405	117,274

	General Commodities & Consumer Business	Textiles	Overseas Subsidiaries	Other	Total	Elimination & Unallocated	Consolidated
Net sales							
Outside customers	192,735	113,028	639,600	127,837	4,410,015	-	4,410,015
Inter-segment	498	2,350	246,096	14,353	346,316	(346,316)	-
Total	193,233	115,379	885,696	142,190	4,756,332	(346,316)	4,410,015
Operating expense	192,380	111,911	885,230	132,264	4,709,344	(344,490)	4,364,854
Operating income (loss)	853	3,468	466	9,926	46,987	(1,826)	45,161
Total assets	63,653	96,626	701,575	394,705	2,924,303	(152,718)	3,077,022

Notes:

1. Unallocated costs and expenses included in "Elimination and Unallocated" in operating expenses totaled 6,861 millions yen and are mainly applicable to Sojitz Corporation administrative group expenses.
2. Company assets included in "Elimination and Unallocated" comprised mainly managed surplus (cash and deposits and bonds) and investment securities.

Highlights of Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter Ended December 31, 2004

Sojitz Holdings Corporation

1. Highlights of Third Quarter FY2004 Results

Reinforcement of financial position by enhancing shareholders' equity and reducing interest-bearing debt

In line with the New Business Plan, increased capital by issuing preferred stock to principal financial institutions such as UFJ Bank and the UBS Group on October 29, 2004.

<Details of capital increase>

Underwriters: UFJ Bank, Mizuho Corporate Bank, Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi, UBS Group

Amount: 360 billion yen

*Convertible bonds in the amount of 10 billion yen were also issued to UBS Group.

<Reduction in interest-bearing debt>

A debt-equity swap was undertaken on October 31, 2004, for 350 billion yen in preferred stocks in connection with loans from the company's three main banks and this amount was allocated to debt reduction.

As a result, net DER as of December 31, 2004 had improved to 2.72 times (expected to be 4 times by March 31, 2005).

Processes being successfully put in place in line with asset restoration planning

<Acceleration of selection and focus>

Of 350 billion yen in asset reductions, 50 billion yen was excluded in off-balance sheet transactions next fiscal year onward. Approximately 82% of 300 billion yen in asset reductions was off the balance sheets with the remaining 18% in progress.

<Disposal of real estate>

Approximately 95% of the 250 billion yen in asset reductions through disposal of real estate was already off the balance sheets with the remaining 5% in progress.

Results for third quarter FY2004

Third quarter results are progressing steadily, operating income was at 79% and recurring profit reached 82% of FY2004 targets set in the New Business Plan.

Forecasts for FY2004

Estimates are for net sales of 5 trillion yen, recurring profit of 50 billion yen, and a net loss of 380 billion yen.

2. Consolidated Statements of Operations

Billions of yen

	Third Quarter of FY2004			Third Quarter of FY2003	Increase/Decrease a-b	Summary of changes from the same period of the previous fiscal year	Forecast FY2004 (**) c	Percentage achieved a/c
	(Apr.1-Dec.31) a	1st-half FY2004 results (Oct.1-Dec.31)	Quarterly Results (Oct.1-Dec.31)	(Apr.1-Dec.31) b				
Net sales	3,408.6	2,254.2	1,154.4	4,410.0	(1,001.4)	Sales Decline in Energy & Mineral Resources segment due to fewer low-profit transactions -592.6	5,000.0	68%
Gross trading profit (Gross trading profit ratio)	179.0 (5.25%)	119.7 (5.31%)	59.3 (5.14%)	184.7 (4.19%)	(5.7)	Reduction in Machinery & Aerospace segment due to withdrawal from automobile selling businesses in Japan and overseas -161.5	250.0 (5.00%)	72%
Personnel expenses	-58.7	-40.0	-18.7	-64.0	5.3	Gross trading profit Decline in transactions related to condominiums -1.3		
Non-personnel expenses	-57.1	-38.0	-19.1	-62.3	5.2	Reduction from business restructuring of overseas subsidiaries -1.3		
Depreciation expense (Subtotal)	-9.3 -125.1	-6.1 -84.1	-3.2 -41.0	-10.1 -136.4	0.8 11.3	Selling, general and administrative expenses Change due to restructuring (changes in scope of consolidation) -2.2		
Allowance for doubtful receivables	-0.4	-0.3	-0.1	-0.9	0.5	Rationalization from merger of overseas subsidiaries +2.8		
Consolidated goodwill amortization	-3.5	-2.4	-1.1	-2.2	-1.3	Other (rationalization, etc.) +9.9		
Selling, general and administrative expenses	-129.0	-86.8	-42.2	-139.5	10.5		-187.0	69%
Operating income (Operating income ratio)	50.0 (1.47%)	32.9 (1.46%)	17.1 (1.48%)	45.2 (1.02%)	4.8		63.0 (1.26%)	79%
Interest income	12.8	9.2	3.6	18.0	-5.2			
Interest expenses (Interest expenses-net)	-36.7 -23.9	-25.2 -16.0	-11.5 -7.9	-42.4 -24.4	5.7 0.5			
Dividend income (Net financial revenue)	2.3 -21.6	1.5 -14.5	0.8 -7.1	3.0 -21.4	-0.7 -0.2			
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates	9.5	6.1	3.4	3.8	5.7	Equity method gains and losses Metal One (6.7), aluminum business in Australia (0.8), LNG Japan (0.7)		
Other income	10.9	6.9	4.0	14.9	-4.0			
Other expenses (Other-net)	-7.6 (-8.8)	-5.6 (-7.1)	-2.0 (-1.7)	-10.3 (-13.0)	2.7 (4.2)			
Recurring profit	41.2	25.8	15.4	32.2	9.0		50.0	82%
Gain on sale of property & equipment	1.0	0.7	0.3					
Gain on sale of investment securities	4.3	3.3	1.0					
Gain on change in equity method (Extraordinary income)	1.0 6.3	1.0 5.0	0.0 1.3	0.0 7.9	-1.6			
Loss on sale of property & equipment	-1.9	-0.8	-1.1					
Loss on sale of investment	-9.5	-8.9	-0.6					
Evaluation loss on investment securities & investments other than securities	-13.0	-13.0	0.0					
Evaluation loss on investment securities & investments other than securities	-46.6	-46.2	-0.4					
Restructuring loss (Extraordinary loss)	-190.8 (-261.8)	-181.4 (-250.3)	(-9.4) (-11.5)	(-43.7) (-218.1)	(-218.1)	Disposal of real estate for sale (-91)		
(Extraordinary loss-net)	(-255.5)	(-245.3)	(-10.2)	(-35.8)	(-219.7)		-410.0	62%
Income before income taxes	-214.3	-219.5	5.2	-3.6	-210.7		-360.0	60%
Income taxes: Current	-7.1	-5.6	-1.5	-8.5	1.4			
Deferred	-14.8	-13.9	-0.9	1.9	-16.7			
Minority interests	-2.7	-2.1	-0.6	-1.6	-1.1			
Net income (loss)	-238.9	-241.1	2.2	-11.8	-227.1		-380.0	63%
Core earnings(*)	38.3	24.8	13.5	28.5	9.8			

(*) Core earnings = Operating income (before Allowance for doubtful receivables) + Interest expenses-net + Dividend income + Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates

(**) Disclaimer concerning future performance information

The above-mentioned information about future performance is calculated based on judgements and assumptions made from that information currently available to management at the time of writing. Accordingly, there is a possibility that actual results may greatly differ from such information due to a wide variety of factors including but not limited to economic conditions in the Company's principal overseas and domestic markets and changes in foreign currency exchange markets. In the event of significant changes, these will be notified by timely disclosure, etc.

3. Consolidated Balance Sheets and Principal Management Indices

Billions of yen

	December 31, 2004	March 31, 2004	Increase/Decrease	Rationale of increase/decrease
	d	e	d-e	
Current assets	1,441.8	1,734.9	-293.1	
Cash and deposits	326.1	435.7	(-109.6)	Reductions in interest-bearing debt and reallocation in new investments, etc.
Trade notes and trade accounts receivables	659.3	709.0	-49.7	
Securities	12.7	17.7	-5.0	
Inventories	217.6	239.5	(-21.9)	Reduction from disposal of real estate for sale
Short-term loans receivables	56.8	188.0	(-131.2)	Transfer to non-performing receivables due to asset reclassification
Deferred tax assets-current	6.3	13.3	-7.0	
Other current assets	182.8	171.6	11.2	
Allowance for doubtful receivables	-19.8	-39.9	20.1	Transfer to allowance for doubtful receivables (long term) in accordance with transfer to fixed assets including short-term loans receivables due to review of asset portfolio
Fixed assets	1,274.2	1,340.7	-66.5	
Tangible assets	452.0	493.2	(-41.2)	Effect of merger of the former Nissho Iwai and Nichimen (-40.2)
Goodwill	81.7	41.4	40.3	Effect of merger of the former Nissho Iwai and Nichimen (+40.4)
Intangible assets	33.9	24.8	9.1	
Investment securities	397.3	410.5	-13.2	
Long-term loans	119.7	182.1	(-62.4)	Transfer to non-performing receivables due to asset reclassification
Non-performing receivables	327.6	152.6	175.0	Transfer from long-term loans and short-term loans receivables due to review of asset portfolio
Deferred tax assets-non-current	69.1	97.5	(-28.4)	Effect of merger of the former Nissho Iwai and Nichimen (-15.0), deduction in line with the New Business Plan (-13.9)
Others	77.9	82.4	-4.5	
Allowance for doubtful receivables	-285.0	-143.8	(-141.2)	Increase from extraordinary loss due to selection and focus, and transfer from allowance for doubtful receivables (short term), etc.
Deferred assets	1.8	1.4	0.4	
Total assets	2,717.8	3,077.0	-359.2	
Liabilities	1,795.2	2,212.3	-417.1	
Trade notes and trade accounts payables	479.4	479.3	0.1	
Short-term debts	944.2	1,320.9	(-376.7)	Reductions from debt-equity swap, etc.
Commercial paper	173.8	141.2	32.6	
Bonds with redemption in one year	12.9	38.9	(-26.0)	Maturity redemption
Other current liabilities	184.9	232.0	-47.1	
Non-current liabilities	451.7	536.5	-84.8	
Bonds, less current portion	57.5	61.2	-3.7	
Long-term borrowings	325.2	430.6	(-105.4)	Reductions from debt-equity swap, etc.
Allowance for retirement benefits	32.4	7.9	24.5	
Other non-current liabilities	36.6	36.8	-0.2	
Total liabilities	2,246.9	2,748.8	-501.9	
Minority interests	34.3	12.0	22.3	
Preferred stock and Common stock	331.7	150.6	181.1	Capital increase: Capital (180.0), capital surplus (180.0)
Capital surplus	483.2	346.6	136.6	Effect of merger of the former Nissho Iwai and Nichimen (-15.2), transfer to retained earnings (-29.2)
Retained earnings (Subtotal)	-317.8 497.1	-104.8 392.4	(-213.0) 104.7	Transfer from capital surplus (+29.2), net loss (-238.9)
Loss on land revaluation	-5.2	-5.5	0.3	
Unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities	20.9	16.7	4.2	
Foreign currency translation adjustments	-76.2	-87.4	11.2	
Treasury stock	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Total shareholders' equity	436.6	316.2	120.4	
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	2,717.8	3,077.0	-359.2	
Gross interest-bearing debt	1,513.6	1,992.8	-479.2	
Net interest-bearing debt	1,187.5	1,557.1	-369.6	
Net debt/equity ratio (Times)	2.72x	4.92x	- 2.20x	
Shareholders' equity	16.1%	10.3%	+ 5.8%	